RECORD OF ORDINANCES

Ordinance No. 21-05

Passed June 9, 2021

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A "COMPLETE STREETS" POLICY FOR THE VILLAGE OF BEVERLY.

WHEREAS, the Village of Beverly encourages transportation systems which provide the best possible service, mobility, and safety, while enforcing positive social, economic, and environmental influences;

WHEREAS, "Complete Streets" are transportation networks that are planned, designed, constructed, operated, and maintained in such a way as to improve safety and convenience by users of all ages and abilities including, but not limited to, pedestrians, bicyclists, motorists, and transit riders;

WHEREAS, establishing a "Complete Streets" policy helps guide those tasked with design and implementation of improving multi-modal transportation needs in our community;

WHEREAS, a "Complete Streets" policy ensures that all aspects of transportation needs will be reviewed at the earliest phase of a project; and

WHEREAS, a well-designed network of "Complete Streets" will provide improved safety and accessibility for all users no matter what mode of transportation is used.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Council of the Village of Beverly, County of Washington, State of Ohio, as follows:

SECTION 1:	The Village of Beverly Council hereby approves a "Complete Streets" policy for the Village of Beverly, more fully described as "Exhibit A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
SECTION 2:	This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force at the earliest period allowed by law.

Mayor	President of Council
	Attest: Fiscal Officer
	ge of Beverly, Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance he most public places in the Village of Beverly, as determined by od of not less than fifteen (15) days.
Fiscal Officer I, Pamela L. Jackson, Fiscal Officer of the Villag and correct copy of an Ordinance passed by Cou	ge of Beverly, Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true incil at a meeting held June 9, 2021.

Fiscal Officer